Insert full name of
company

Insert full name(s) and address(es)

Presenter's name,

address and reference
(if any)

Form 4 68

The Insolvency Act 1986 ‘
Liquidator’s Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
For official use

Company Number
| 03165997 |

Name of Company

BOOTHVILLE ROOFING LTD

|/We (a)A J Duncan and N A Bennett

5th Floar,Grove House248a, Marylebone
Road, London NW1 6BB

the iquidator (s) of the Company, attach a copy of myfour Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016

ol

A J DUNCAN
Joint Liquidator

Signed Date 9 November 2016

For Official Use

Lecnard Curtis Liquidation Section Post Room

5th Floor, Grove House
248a Marylebone Road
London NW16BB
(Ref arunn)

R

10/11/2016 #192

COMPANIES HOUSE




|
\
}
. .LEONARD CURTIS
: BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BOOTHVILLE ROOFING LTD
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number 03165997

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
for the period from 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016

9 November 2016

Leonard Curtis

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis.co uk

Ref LiI31/ARJISBOO09/1010




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction

2 Progress of the Liquidatton

3 Assets that remain to be realtsed

4 Recelpts and Payments Account and Qutcome for Creditors
5 Investigations

] Joint Liquidators' Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Summary of Jont Liquidators' Receipts and Payments from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2016

B Summary of Former Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 22 October 2012 to 17 March 2015

C Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 21 October 2016

D Additonal Information in Refation to the Palicy of Shipleys LLP Regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Jant Liguidators’ Annwal Progress Report
9 November 2016




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

31

INTRODUCTION

A P Dawvidson and S B Ryman (“the former Joint Liquidators”) of Shipleys LLP were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company on 22 October 2012 following the Company's move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

N A Bennett and | replaced the former Joint Liquidators in accordance with an Order of Court dated 18
March 2015, which was made in the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court of Justice | am an
Insolvency Practiticner hcensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales and N A Bennett 1s an Insolvency Practiioner licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

This progress report provides an update on the conduct of the lquidation as required by Section
104(A){1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) It contamns details of the progress made, the expected
outcome for creditors and other informahion that we are required to disclose

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company’s registered office was changed from PO BOX 60317, 10 Orange Street, London WC2H
7WR to One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, Londen W1H 7LW following our appointment and
thereafter to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB The registered
number 15 03165997

As previously reported, the only remaining asset to be realised was unpaid deferred consideration of
£180,591 70 ansing from the sale of the business and assets of the Company to Boothville Roofing and
Construction Limited {"BRCL") BRCL entered into compulsory Iiquidation on 17 February 2014 and the
former Jont Liquidators had commenced action against the guarantors of the sale and purchase
agreement, Mr Watson and Mr McCardie (together “the Guarantors”)

The Jont Liquidators undertook a review of the Guarantors' personat finances and instructed Colliers
International {*Colllers”) fo provide valuation reports on Mr McCardie's properttes The mcome and
expenditure reports provided by the Guarantors showed that they had negligible income and Colliers
confirmed that Mr McCardie’s properties held little equity Therefore no further action will be taken by the
Joint Liquidators against the Guarantors as there I1s no prospect of any recovery from them for the benefit
of the hiquidation

The former Joint Liquidators filed a claim in the hiquidation of BRCL and received a first and final dividend
of £575 34 on 11 August 2016

Dunng the penod of this report, the Joint Liquidators have paid a final dividend to the secured creditor as
detalled in paragraph 4 4 and have given notice of a final intended dividend to all unsecured creditors who
are yet to prove therr claims 1n the liquidation as detailed in paragraph 4 6

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to be realised and therefore the Joint Liquidators will now take steps to finalise
the liquidation

Jaint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
9 November 2016




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

41

42

43

431

432

433
44

441

442

443

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix A a summary of our receipts and payments dunng the penod of this report

Expenses incurred but not yet pad (excluding category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 6 2 below)),

are as follows Where exact sums are not avalable the figures have been estimated

Nature of Expenses incurred Incurred Paid Unpad
This Period To Date £ £
£ £
Bordereau Nl 13500 13500 Nil
Salicitors' Fees and Expenses - Block Transfer Nl 5179 5179 Nil
IT Licence Fee N 8700 8700 Nil
Advertising Nil 164 87 164 87 Nil
Land Regustry Searches Nil 1800 1800 Nil
Companigs House Searches Nil 1800 18 00 Nil
Storage Costs 29500 1,096 58 1,096 58 Nil
Postage 4122 35918 33266 2652
Total 336 22 1,930 42 1,903 90 26 52
Creditors
Secured Credrtor

National Westminster Bank plc (*NatWest") were owed £204,000 at the date of the Administration that
preceded the liquidation NatWest recewved a final distnbution of £6,774 63 dunng the peniod of this
report NatWest have now received distnbutions totaliing £130,282 72 n respect of its debenture dated
17 November 2010 of which £83,775 have been made in the liquidation

NatWest have confirmed that the directors of the Company each provided personal guarantees of
£10,000 against its fending NatWest have confirmed that they have received £1,500 under these
personal guarantees NatWest does not expect to make any further recovenes under these personal
guarantees

No further distributions will be made to NatWest

Preferential Creditors

The Company's employees were transferred to the purchaser, BRCL, in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulatons 2006

As previously reported, a claim was submitted by one of the Company's former employees which was
being dealt with by an Employment Tnbunal A copy of the ruling has now been recewed and no
Judgment was made against the Company

No other preferential claims are expected to be received

Joint Liguidators® Annual Progress Report
9 November 2016




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidatron

45

451

452

453

51

52

61

62

63

Unsecured Creditors

Details of the Company's unsecured creditors are as follows

Unsecured Creditors Statement of Affairs amount Total value of claims received

£ £
Trade & Expense 1,308,299 34 1,387,723 01
HMRC - VAT 748 00 74500
HMRC - PAYE/NICICT - 132,203 47
TOTAL CLAIM 1,309,047 34 1,520,674 48

An mntenm distribution of £16,035 69 was made to creditors on 17 February 2014 in respect of a
Prescnbed Part distrnbution in accordance with the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Act The receipts
and payments account shows that dmdend cheques totalling £1,53508 have been returmned
unpresented and will be reissued to these creditors together with the final dividend

Notice of the final intended dividend was 1ssued to all creditors who were yet to prove their claim on 21
October 2016 and the final distnbution of £1,853 27 will be made to unsecured creditors shortly
following this report

INVESTIGATIONS

The former Jont Liquidators complied with thewr statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

The former Joint Liquidators carmmed out enquines that they considered to be proportionate to the
creumstances of the case After completing these they were of the opinion that there were no mafters that
might lead to recovenes for the estate and that no further investigation was appropnate

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed n the Administration that preceded the liquidation the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration is fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by then and their
staff In attending to matters ansing n the hquidation

As adwised 1n my previous report dated 8 January 2016, the former Joint Liquidators’ and our time costs
at 21 October 2015 were £104,228 31 Thereafter further costs of £8,187 50 have been mcurred dunng
the perod of this report The former Joint Liquidators” and our ime costs are summansed at Appendices
B and C, respectively These total costs compnse 427 24 hours at an average hourly rate of £263 12 In
accordance with the approval given, £98,706 84 has been paid on account of these time costs

Detalls of Shipleys LLP and our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are also attached at
Appendices D and E respectively Further information may be found in “Guide o Liquidator's Fees®
This may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides or is available from
our office free of charge on request

Jount Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report
9 November 2016




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6 4

635

71

72

73

74

Credrtors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which the Joint Liquidators or their company have an interest In
this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the hquidation and, where indicated,
have been reimbursed to Shipleys LLP

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This To Date £ £
Penod £
£
Photocopying charges @ 25p per page — Shipleys LLP 5025 23550 23550 it
Total 50 25 235 50 235 50 Nil

During the hquidation the Joint Liguidators have used the following professional adwisors, including
subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Colhers International Lnited Property Valuation Fixed Fee

FWJ Legal Limited Legal Advice Time Cost Basis
Acasta Consulting Liruted Creditor Claim Agreement Fixed Fee

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may, within 21 days of the receipt of this report, make a request in writing to us for
further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide alf of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

i) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
we must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor of the Company, who need not be the same creditor who asked for the information, may
within 21 days of our giving reasons for not providing all of the information, or f we fail to prowide the
information within 14 days of being so requested, apply to the Court and the Court may make such
order as it thinks just

Any secured credtor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for our remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by us as set out in this progress report are excessive

Joint Liquidators Annual Progress Report
9 Novemnber 2018




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If you require further information please contact our office in wnting Electronic communications should include a
full postal address

Yours faithfully

el

A JDUNCAN
Joint Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the (nsttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jont Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
9 November 2016




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Stock In Trade

Vehicles

Work In Proegress and Debts
Office Fumiture and Equipment
Fixtures and Fittings

Small Teols

Transfer from Administration

Bank Interest Gross
Diidend Received - Boothwille Roofing and Construction Lid

PAYMENTS

Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Agenis’ Valuation Fees

Bank Charges

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Expenses

Corporation Tax

Bordereau Fee

Siationery & Postage

Statutory Advertising

Storage Costs

Jont Administrators' Remuneration
Jomnt Administrators’ Disbursements
Jort Liguidators’ Remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

PAID TO CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - National Westminster Bank Plg

Unsecured Creditors
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration for Prescribed Pant Distnbution

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2016
Staternent of Previously Reported This Penod Total
Affairs 2214012015 to 2110/2016
£ £
2,008 986 00 - 986 00
17,472 8,483 00 8,483 00
322,701 156,468 00 156,468 00
675 304 GO - 304 00
1,004 49300 493 00
6.731 3,266 00 3266 00
112,168 112,168 42 112,168 42
462,760 28216842 - 282,168 42
604 36 615 61051
- 57534 57534
282717278 58149 283,354 27
62500 - 62500
11,954 75 652 00 12,606 75
76800 579 8197¢
1,300 00 - 1,300 00
2575 {2575) -
- 8700 87 00
33747 33747
26 24 2624
- 13500 13500
257 88 257 88
- 496 53 496 58
56,875 57 - 56,875 57
2941 - 22941
98,706 84 - 98,706 84
77368 - 77368
171,259 00 2018 21 173,277 21
77,000 00 6,774 63 8377463
16,035 63 (1,535 08) 14,500 61
6,804 70 - 6,804 70
11673139 (6,676 27) 4,997 12

Jont Liquidators’ Anaual Progress Report

9 November 2016




APPENDIX B

64 95Z3 oBRloAy
\£ 168'963 1800 (1101
¥E LlE fUNOH [B)0)
¥ OLL3 v8 8413 182123 00 01Z3 6L 20£3 248903 ojes ino Btieyd Apnoy shieseny
8L 0¥Z'P3  Op BT 8L 164'Z83  vE 2RI 00 ZZL'S3 S0 b2 05 1£3 SLO 09 050'F1L3 59 5¥ ST 199'0y3 S.98
0402503 (0001 Q6 293 540 00 6013 W 00 0483 [} 0003 WO 0T £9¥3 06} oo o3 Doo xgy
XRi
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 seoiodws BujoBugy
0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 0o 00 03 000 Gujpey) Joj Bununoaoy
00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 o0 o 0003 000 0003 oo uonmed( Jo jusatieuey
Bujpesy,
By 0BT |E6O o0 03 000 8 L¥L3 €80 00 $22'L3 oL 00 03 0o 0060E3 (00t 00 03 000 SUCHIRSURI | JUBPBDBIUY
¥8 193 v 0 0003 000 pr EP3 [Z4)] 0003 000 0003 000 0SBIZ3 (0L 0 00 03 000 Guruodey v¥goo
S625€3 (561 0003 000 66 75¢3 G611 0003 000 0003 000 0003 oo 0003 000 MOy ZdIS
suopelnseau)
€6 870013 |V 0¥ 00 0553 v €228E¥3 |votl 0003 000 00 03 000 0Z LLZ'L3 {oow 0 ovecy 008 SWIEND) KON
18060EI3 |ZOOF 0003 000 ZI¥OT'ET |L081 0S 2££3 ort 0003 000 095083 |09z G Erg'ed gien Uik UOREIUMULLOT) ~ SICHPOLD
SIOHPOID
08 €90 ¥23 |0 05 0003 o 0003 000 00 223 [11:41] 00 03 000 OEVSS¥Y |09 vl 05 LEV 6L 0S Ly slessey ssousng Auedad-seleg
0062zTI Jois 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 0o 0S9PEY 0L L 0528 13 00y uof2ali0 1990
01 953 £ 0003 QoQ 0l 963 £ 0 00 03 00 0003 000 0003 000 D003 000 onlL Jo uonuslsy
19 492'63 |9960 0003 000 L LZ6'83 |98 8Y 00 03 000 0003 000 0. 263 oco 0S 4723 050 Buunsut ‘Bupnses Bukjnuep
S}088y JO uopei|RIY
6 68263 [BS6E 00 9853 org BRZLLTI (859 00562 Z3 ors 0003 000 0B LIS I3 0L+ 0529L'L3 05¢e Bujpoday Aoimers
CLOLLL3 |TTiy gL I96'73 |0L92 0L Q9E'23  |LZE4 05 0623 ozt 06 1£3 5L 0 0D ZED0 13 |GH¢E 61 E00'13 g2z $PIOBY Jo GIUBUDILIEW
96 923 810 0003 050 96 823 910 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 o0Q uofEaynou JaLnuoddy
0EBCLS vO L 00 8§63 S50 0¢ €83 (1] 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 AN 18S GANBRBIUELDY
SZBEDBLY (LS 4L 00 03 000 0L 192'0L3 |26 95 002L3 QEOD 0003 000 08 0¥ €3 (0111 GLEZE VY [=r4 ] Uuueld esay
Bujuugld PUB USRI SIULDY
150D owp] 150D o | 1500 aust 1500 sy 1509 ] 1809 owi] 1503 awyj
oL JUR S SRy JojaNsjujwpy JOENS|UIWPY JOIUaS JobeuBp JuBISIS Y Jobeunpy ABULIEd

S10Z YR LI O) TLOZ 4090190 T POLSd 8Y) JO) SI1S0D 0wl $401epINDIT JUjOr JoULIOY

uoiEpEnd)y Adejun|oa $10)1poa3 U - P17 Bujjooy ejjadiceg




Boothvllle Roofing Ltd  In Credstors’ Voluntary Liquldation

Statutory & Review

Receipts & Payments

Assets

Liabilities

Debenture Holder

General Adminlstration

Post Appaintment Creditor Reporting
Creditor Committes Meetings
Investigations

Tetal

Average Hourly Rate (£}

Statutory & Review

Receipts & Payments

Assels

Lizbilities

Debenture Holder

General Administration

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting
Craditor Committes Meetings
Investigations

lotal

Average Houry Rate (£)

ALl Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 21 October 2016
Director Senlor Manager Manager 1 Manager 2 Administrator 2 Adrnimstrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost  Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost  Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
3 13500 8 32800 16 584 00 60 192000 - - - - 87 29700 34103
- - 1 M0 47 171550 [ 192 00 - - 6 9000 & 203850 33975
3 13500 - - 50 160000 - - - - 53 173500 32713%
5 22500 - 18 65700 21 672.00 - - 2% 39000 W %400 nn
- - - 23 83950 2 854 00 - - - - 50 170350 34070
- - - 3 19950 14 448 00 - - 13 19500 k] 75250 25083
5 22500 6 21500 ] 9650 00 45 103500 6 9000 92 25900 7489
2 9000 - . - k] 960 00 - - - - 32 105000 32813
- - - - - 25 800 00 - - - - F-] 800 00 32000
18 81000 % 36900 13 412450 263 841600 45 1050 51 76500 49 1551950
45000 41000 36500 IN 00 230 00 150 00 31101
Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016
Dlrector Senior Manager Manager 1 Manager 2 Admunistrator 2 Admunistrator 4 Total Average
Untts  Cost  Units Cost Units Caost Units Cost Units Cost Units  Cost  Units Cost Hourty Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
2 900 3 12300 16 584 00 17 544 00 - - - - kK 1.3100 35289
- - - - 47 11550 - - - - . - 47 1,71550 365 00
- - - - 18 65700 4 12800 - - 15 22500 7 101000 27297
- - . - 23 83950 - - - - - - 3 83950 36500
- - B - 3 10950 6 19200 - - 13 19500 » 49650 22568
3 13500 - - 6 2900 - - 45 103500 6 90 6 147900 245 50
2 %00 - - - 13 41600 - - - - 15 506 00 37
. . . . . 25 800 00 - . - - 5 80000 32000
7 3500 3 12300 13 412450 65 208000 45 103500 M 5000 267 818750
45000 41000 36500 32000 23000 150 00 306 65

Josnt biquidators’ Annual Progress Report

9 November 2016




APPENDIXD

Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 MAY 2014
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken o each case which includes active Pnncipal involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs
of the case Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of ali staff Time 1s
charged by reference to actual work carmed out on each assignment There has been no allocation of any general
or overhead costs

Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Principal* 480- 510
Manager 250- 325
Assistant Manager 240 - 250
Senior Administrator 220- 240
Administrator 140- 180
Assistant & Cashier 110- 265
* or equivalent

NB Time costs are calculated at & minute units

The time of support staff 1s not charged to a case except when the inital set up s being performed and
appointment documentation is prepared  Support staff will also occasionally charge therr ime when performing a
sizeable admimistrative task within the case Support staff charge their tme at the £110/hr Assistant rate shown
on the preceding table

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometmes charge their time 1f and when the
Office Holders may require their expert advice The figures below provide details of the charge-out rates per hour
worked for typical staff involved in this way

Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Tax Principal* 300-480
Tax Manager 250
Tax Practitioner 200
Tax Assistant 145

Details of hustonc charge out rates in respect of the London office are prowided at the end of this quide Should
any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London office in force pnor to those shown,
these can be provided upon request




DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party Examples of equivalent costs that may be rembursed to the office
holders without uplift and do not require prior approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

indemmity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At costin relation to asset coverage requiremenis

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All extemal venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retneval, when appropnate) of
records

Other At actuat cost charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an independent third party
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basts In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on

the basis specified

Category

Basis of Charge

Business Mileage

Motor vehicle at 40p per mile

Internal Room Hire

Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ £50

Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1 page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
camed out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Cetails of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors  Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis , together
with the recovery or relevant disbursements The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of
factors including, but not restncted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and thetr geographic location




juajeainbe yo

Gac-0LL 092-0L1L 092-0L1 0S2-001 052-001 0S52-00L J9lyse) @ Jues|ssy
06L-0vL G8L-GZl ggL-GZl 0Ll-G2L 041-621 0L1-GZL Jojesysiviupy
ovz-0Te 6ee-02e Gee-0ee 0€2-0L2 0ee-0le 0E2-012 JojelIsiuliupy 10luag
082-0F2 0¥c-0ec ove-0ec B/U B/U e/u lebBeue Juesissy
GZe-052 9ce-0ve GzZe-0ve GZE-0ge G2e-00¢ GZE-00¢ JaBeuey
B/uU e/u e/u B/U e/u g/ J032211Q
G6Y-G9% S61-G9y 08v-0Gv 08%-00¥ 08%-00F 09y Jedioulg

ajqeondde alaym 1vA snid (unoy sad 3} ajes yno-abieyn

yLIVOIOE-PLILO/LO [ELIZLILE-ELISOILO [€1L/V0/0E-EL/L0/LO [ZL/ZLILE-ZLI80/L0 |ZL/L0/LE-ZLISO/LO |ZLiv0/0E-ZLIZ0/LO

S¥2-00! SvC-66 0¥c-0S G1c-0S 001-0G 66-0S Jayse) P Juejsissy
oLL-GZL 091-68 GGL-Gl G91-001 go1-/¢i GS1-0L1 Jojensiuiuupy
ogz-0le §¢2-002 0ce-Sil 061-0FL Ole-SZL 012-091 JojesIS|UILpY Joluag
g/Uu 092 062-081 82¢-081 Zee 022-002 JaBeuepy Jue;sissy
S¢e-00¢€ 08¢ 0.12-St¢ 00t 00¢ 00e-58¢ JaBeuep
E/U B/U 00t-G.¢E SGe ove Bfu 1opanq
09y 09v-0l¥ Sy P-G6E G6E G/t 0.£-08¢ sedung

a|qeoidde alaym | wA snid (anoy tad 3) ajes Jno-abieyn

ZLILO/LE-ZL/LO/LO [LLIZLILE-LLILO/LO [0L/ZLILE-OL/LO/LO |607z1/1£-60/L0/L0 [80/Z1/1£-80/1L0/L0 |20/ZLILE-20/0/LO




Boothville Roofing Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX E
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach o each assignment which includes active diwector invalvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills io match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the cffice holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration wilt be calculated in umits of 6 minutes at the standard houry rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that thewr remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given befow

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Admunistrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Details of any subcontractor(s} used are given n the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangernent for each will
be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reqular basts, together with the recovery of relevani disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, thewr expertise n a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographuc location

Disbursements

Spectfic expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a "category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included wili be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided mternally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage of communication faciives prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the lquidator's remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursemenis the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basts and
are befieved to be in line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 crediiors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office fites (6 years} £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p a mile

Jont Liquidators Annual Progress Report
9 November 2018




